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60 DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION

SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)
DATE: 6/12/2025

To:  President/CEO — Kinedyne LLC, Inc.
President/CEO - Beach Audio, Inc.
California Attorney General’s Office;
District Attorney’s Office for 58 counties;
City Attorney’s for San Francisco, San Diego, San Jose, and Los Angeles.

From: Keep America Safe and Beautiful

Keep America Safe and Beautiful is a California nonprofit corporation acting in the interest of the general public.

* Keep America Safe and Beautiful seeks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in
California and, if possible, to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in such
items. This Notice is provided to the parties listed above pursuant to California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et
seq. (“Proposition 657). The violations covered by this Notice consist of the product exposures, routes of exposures,
and types of harm potentially resulting from exposure to the toxic chemical (“listed chemical”) identified below as
follows:

Product Exposure: See Section VII. Exhibit A

Listed Chemical: Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP)

Routes of Exposure: Ingestion and Dermal absorption

Types of Harm: Carcinogen, Birth Defects and Reproductive Toxicity

This Notice by Keep Amerlca Safe and Beautiful, 10512 Sycamore Avenue Stanton CA 90680,
657-621-3809.

Keep America Safe and Beautiful is a nonprofit corporatlon dedlcated to protecting the
environment, improving human health, and supporting environmentally sound practice.

Lance Nyugen is the Chief Executwe Officer and a resp0n31ble individual within Keep America
Safe and Beautiful.

NATURE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION (PRODUCT EXPOSURE)

The specific type of product that is causing consumer exposures in violation of Proposition'65, and that is covered
by this Notice, is listed under “Product Category/Type” in Exhibit A in Section VII below. All products within the
type covered by this Notice shall be referred to hereinafter as the “products.”

The sale of these products in the state of California dating at least as far back as November 13, 2024, are subjectto
this notice. As a result, exposures to the listed chemical from, the use of the products have been occuirring without
clear and reasonable warnings as required by Proposition 65. Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of
exposures to the listed chemical. resulting from contact. with the products, California citizen lack the information
necessary to make informed decisions on whether and how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the toxic
chemical from the reasonably foreseeable use of the products. - '
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California citizens, including children, through the act of buying, acquiring or utilizing the products, are exposed to
the listed chemical in homes, workplaces, and places throughout California where these products are used. By way
of example but not limitation, exposures occur when California citizens use, store, move, hold, or otherwise handle
these products, the listed chemical transfers onto the hands through routine touching of the parts and portions of the
products containing readily available surface amounts of the listed chemical and is subsequently absorbed through
the skin. Exposure may continue to occur for a significant period after the initial contact. These activities cause
California citizens to be exposed directly through migration of the listed chemical from the products. California
citizens likely to be exposed are men, women, and children. These violations and threatened violations pertain to
Proposition 65 chemicals that are listed as Reproductive Toxicity.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to me through my counsel’s office at the following address:

Keep America Safe and Beautiful
c/o Law Offices of Stephanie Sy
11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130

Tel: (858) 746-9554

Email:p63attorney@stephaniesylaw.com

PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For general information concerning the provisions of Propoéition 65, please feel free to contact the Office of
Environmental Health hazard Assessment’s (“OEHHA”) Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900.
For the Violator’s reference, I have attached a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” which has been prepared by
OEHHA.

RESOLUTION OF NOTICED CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, I intend to file a citizen enforcement lawsuit against the alleged
Violator unless such Violator enters into a binding written agreement to: (1) recall products already sold or
undertake best efforts to ensure that the requisite health hazard warnings are provided to those whom have received
such products; (2) provide clear and reasonable warnings for products sold in the future or reformulate such products
to eliminate the DEHP exposures; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b). If the alleged Violator is interested in resolving this dispute without
resort to time-consuming and expensive litigation, please feel free to contact my counsel identified in Section III
above. It should be noted that neither my counsel nor I can: (1) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice -
period has expired; nor (2) speak for the Attorney General or any District or City Attorney who received this Notice.
Therefore, while reaching an agreement with me will resolve my claims, such agreement may not satisfy the public
prosecutors.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
THIS INFORMATION IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROV IDED UNDER TITLE 22CAL CODE REGS, §12903 (b)(4).

Identified below is a specific example ofa product recently purchased and witnessed as being available for purchase
or use in California that is within the category or type of offending product covered by this Notice. Based on
publicly available information, the retailers, distributors and/or manufacturers of the example within the category or
type of product are also provided below. I believe and allege that the sale of the offending products also has
occurred without the requisite Proposition 635 “clear and reasonable warnings” at one or more locations and/or via -
other means mcludmg, but not limited to. transactions made over-the-counter, business-to-business, through the
Internet, and/or via catalog by the Violator and other distributors and retailers of the manufacturer.

Product™® . Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s) -



KINEDYNE LARGE HOOK
FOR VERTICAL E TRACK

EXHIBIT A

Products:
KINEDYNE LARGE
HOOK FOR VERTICAL E
TRACK

*The specifically identified example of the type of product which is subject to this Notice is for the recipient’s
benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposure to the listed
chemical from other items within the product category/type listed in Exhibit A. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending product of the
type listed under “Product Category/Type” in Exhibit A. Further, it is this citizen’s position that the alleged Violator
is obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type or
category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within
the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the requisite toxic warnings

BEACH AUDIO, INC. KINEDYNE LLC

Such As* . Toxins

KINEDYNE LARGE DEHP
HOOK FOR VERTICAL E
TRACK

are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.
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DRINKING WATER AND Tox’rc ENFORCEMEW,ACT OF 1386
(PROPOSITION 65); A SUMMARY '

The following summary has been praparad by the Caliiornia Office of rnvironmbnial Healih Hazard
Assassinent (OEHHA), the lead sgency for the implarieniation of the Safz Drinking Watar and Toxic
" Enorcement Act of 1988 (commorily. known as . 4
: "Proposiiion 65"). A copy of this summsry musi be mciuded ‘25 an sttachmani to any noticz or violztion
| served upon an allaged viclator of the Act. The summary providss basic information about {he provisions"
: of th: law, cnd i5 iniendad to serve only as a convenient source of ge ner al information. liis not intendedr

io provide aulﬁornauvz guidance on the i msaning or application of the law. Thz rzader is direcizd o the
HERME anf* OEHHA implementing regulauona (s cliations belc\:\)f rmriher information,

. FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE
RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT T THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE.

H . The taxt of Pioposmon 65 (rf salth and Safzty Code Saciions 25249.5 through 25248,13) is availablz
i onlide st hup /loehha.ca.gov/prop6s/law/P651awr2003, Rt Regulziions that provida rmore spacific ..
guidancé on comphancc and that specify proceduras to be followsd by the'State In carrying out.cariain

aspacts of the'law, ara ,ound in Title 27 of the California Codz of R agu anons sections 93107 Lhrough

27001.T These implemeanting ragulaiions arz avallsbla onlinz at: E o
hiip: //u:hha ca. OOV/WODES/l9W/F’65Pegs hirml. . .

'W, \T DOL—S DPOPOo///O/\/ 5 REQUIRE?

f e proposition 55 List.” Undsr Propasition 85, the lzad agency (OEHHA) Publis:has 2 list of
;" . chemicals that are known o the State of Califomnia to cause cancer and/or reproductive 1oxicity,
Chemicals are placad on the Propaosition 65 list if they arz known o cause eancer and/or birth dzfacis or
ather reproduciive harm, such as damage o : i

"1 all further.regulatory references are o sections of Tille 27 of the Calijornia Cogs of chulouons uniess
 otherwise indicated. . The statutz, regulations and rzlevant case law ara available on the OEHHA websijts
&t http/hwwiv.08hha.c3.gov/prop65/law/indzx. himl, '
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zmi 5;, xhzl arson th lisl arz r=gu1:’:o‘ under Proposition 65, Businassas that oroduce;
""" Ving listad chzmica !0 must comoly ¥ wnh the IO“OVJIDQ:

Clzar znd rezsonable warning S. A business is ruquzr d i warn a paraon bchl:‘

posmg that persen fa & listad chemical unlass an =xzmption applies. Tha
warning giver must be "clear and rzasonabla.” This maans ihat the warning musti: (1) clzarly maka known-
ihat the chamical involvad is known io csuse cancer, or birih defacts ar other raproduciiva harm; and (2 )

. be givanin such a way that i will 5= ciively reach the parson before hz ar she is exposead io {hat

chemicsl, Some exposuras ara ex:mpl irom the warning raguirsmani undar carisin.ci- cumsiznces

discussad below, : |

"knowingly and inteniipnally”

Srohidition irom dischar rges inio drinking waiar, A business musi noi knowinaly dis 2 or ra2leasa
stzr.or onio land wherz it passes or probzbly wil p2ss'inio a source o( dnnkmg

3 Hs[eo chemical irto watsr.o
watzr, Som= olscham:s ara exempt from this requ;rcmym undzr ceriain circumsiancas discussed balow

DGOES PROPOSITION 63 PROVIDE ANY EXEMP OTIONS?

"Yas, Youshauld consult lhc‘ current varsion of thz statute and requlations

(hiip:/Mww.0ehha.ca. goviprop€s/lawiindax.himl) fo d= gtarminz all aophc ble
common o which ars the ollowing: . . _ : .

i

2mpiions, thz mest

o Pzijod, Propasiiion 65 war'\mg CEDUIF—mcma do not apply Unu 12 manihs aftar rr chamica] has

Srsca
Ths Proposition 85 ’leChnrbc prohibiiior do=s not applyio a discharge or ralease of 2

bean list
an 20 monihs afier ihe listing of the chamic a!,‘

Ela
chamical “h tiakes pLC”‘ essi

Govarnmenizl soancies and public wziar utiiitizs, Al agsncies o tha f=d=ral, staie or Ioc:.f

go\zﬁmﬁcﬂl as well as eniities ope rating public watar sysiams, ars =X2mpt.
. 1 i
Nefihar the w a.nmg r=qu1r:m=r1t nor ths dtscnargz

-

' SBusinessas with ninz ar fawear er—v,:-/ov__,.

pronibition apphas {0 & business thai employs a fotal of nins or Tewer amplovezs, This includzs al|
employzas, not just thase prasant in Callforia. o
\ -
\ .
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st ,a S5 ne sionffican feancer. For chemfca!s jpa_f SliE st

: &l i1 " =3 Sb
~.:Femonsrra‘|e zhaL nh =34 pOSer—J oceurs si I:vaj '('hai'po 25 os;:,r,,,lcsm rsk" This means lhol n2

gxposura s calculatad to result in noi morz than one sxcass cesz of caNce rin 100,000 individuzls
2xposad ovar 2 70-yzar lifstime. Tha Propesition 63 ragulations ideniify spECilic "No S'O”’”Ca”‘ Risk
,vels ) R
(NSRLs) formany fisiad carcinogsns. Exposures below thass |avals gre exemptirom the warning
requirement, See OEHHA's websita 3t . - -
http:/wnww.o2hha.ca.goviprop65/g=tNSRLs. himl for =
regulztions ior informztion conczrning how these levals arz calculatzd.

list oF NSBL s, and sscuon 25701 ef saq. of the

()]

scsuras izt wil orocucs A6 ob::rv“b/s oroduciive sFact at 1,000 #m2s the faval in G’—':S“i r,

For chemicals known io the Statz fo cause reproduc‘uv= toxicity, a warning is ot required ff the busin
causing the sxposure can demonsirate that the sxposure will produca no observable efiect, even at 1,000
times the level in question. In other words, the leval of exposura must be bslow the "no cbservable efizct.

Z83

(MADL). hA's websiiz at hitp:/fwvew.oehha.ca, QD\//prOpEQ/gs\NqPLS htmifor 2, “ST of MADLSs,
stion concerning how these )=\/c!5 are c:—ﬂcu( 2d.

and Sacuqn 23501 et seg, of the ragulations jor informat
Expesdias © Naturally Occurring G icels jn Focd. Ceriain exposures {o chz mmals Lhﬁl naiurally’
occur in foods (i.2,, that do not result ‘hom any known human activity, including aciivity by somzone other -
than the person causin’g ihe exposure) are exempt from the warning requirements oi tha law. If the
¢harmical is a cantaminani? it musi be raducad o the lowast level jzasible. REG UIEUOﬂ: «J\Df’lﬂﬁo ihis
=xemption can ba found in Saciion 25501, : .

izrlig any source

ciizroes thei do ot resuliin 2

discharges into drm}\mg watzr dozs 1 DLSPP'V IFih dischargsr is

e ) T
i ntsmount” of ifie lis siad chai

Ll

chzroe
,—'m IF.L’/H wsiar, The prohibition from
able to demonstratz lhaT. 8 "significant.amount” of thz listed chemical has nat, does not, or will not pass
imto of probably pass into a source of drinking water, and that tha discharge OWPHDS with-2ll-other
applicable laws, regulations, parmits, raquiraments, or orders; A “significant amount’ means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would mzst the “rio significsnt risk” level for chemicals that
is 1,000 times below ths “no observeble efiaci® level for chemicals that cause
reproduciive {oxicity, if an individual Were expos:d te that amount in drinking watar. S

Szz Szction 25501(5)(4),
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Entorcemzni is carrisd oud tnrough cw,” Wsuits, ;‘5 se lawsuiis may b bruUQ,u by the Ao 3 Ga
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aceusad o the violation, The natics must

natice must comply with tha information and procadural raquiramans s spacifiad in Saciion 9590\, of Titla

27 and seciions 3100-3103 ol Thlz 11, A orivaiz pany m May not pursuz an inds epandent enior csnem
action under Droposmon 65 if one oi the gavermnmaniz) ofiicials notzd aboys | infiiaias ap eniorceman;
sction within sixiy days of the notica, ' S

A businass fou
for each violation, |

meni aciion basad.on'cartain sxpowr:s It thz aflagad Violator

,\ privaiz pary M2y not filz an :n.orc:
¢t providas zn opporunn\/ ior the

‘masts-spacific condifions, Foriha follovving iy /p=< Of 2Xposuras, thz:A
business lo corract iha allegad violstion:

sUmzgd on LIL]" allzged violzior's Pramises io tha

(1]

AN exposira to alcoholic b2\/~ragns that arz con
2 fem ansiie consumpiion is pcrmmad by [aw,

2 Anp exposurﬂ s Propoc:uon Sa listad Ch;’l"]lCaf In 3 food or bc\/eraoe preparad and Sold on tha
allzged violator's premises thai is primarily iniended or immediaiz’ consumpion on- o of-
premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intzntionally addzd 1o the 100d, and was

formed by cooking ar similar preparat
+ 40od or beverags palaiablz or 1o avold microbiological conmmmouon,

12l fiobaceo smoke caused by 2Niry o persons (othar thsn employzss)

a.  An 2Xposurs io :‘HVU onman
ths n!}:g~o \/lal”rzr Wharz smoking Is parmiii=d at ;ny koc_uon

on pramises-ownad or opcr51 zd by
on the.premiseas;

s An Mposure o listzd ch:m;cals In 2nginz exhaust, {0 the 2xizn; the SXposure oceurs inside g~ -
tacility owned or Gperaied by the allagad violaiof and pxmarﬂy intendad ;or parking nop-

" commercial vehicles,

tion occurred besad on one of tha expasures describad 3oove,

i a privaie pariy allegas that 3 viola
e allagad \llolalor a notice of special comphanCc procadura.

the prl\/sle Party must first provide ih
and pruo; of compliance form,

A copy of-the notice oi special comn
“and can be downloaded from OEHHA's websiie. zt:
hup //Dz:hha ca. gov/propGQ/law/DG51:.W7 2003.himl,

FOR FUP\ HER INFOFM,-\JION ADOUI THE LAW OR REGULATIONS.. .

1. T . . ,. ' .
nSsessmant's Propostiion 65 Implamentation Offica a: (918)

COHL.:'G the Ofiice of Envi ronmcmai chLh r’_' rd Asses
- 445.5800-0r via e-mai] 5t g & : 8 )
, .'Peapubhc L_,omm ms@oehhc ca.gov, ‘ Ao T

Fievised: .Mey 2017 o

NOTE: Acihority ciizd: Seciion
25249,7, 2524 99 25248100

nd to bc In violziion af Proposition 63 is subject to civil pnzliizs of Up 1o 32 oOO per day
n oodmou iz businass may bs orozrad by a court to STop commitiing ihe violz tion,

arstion of food or baverags CoMmponants figcessary ig rangar the’

-

.})

pliance procadurs and prootof compliancs form js included in Appendix g

ce: Secuonc 25243,5_ 2«5249:6# - -



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7((1)

I, Stephanie Sy, hereby declare:

1.

[\

(98]

Dated: 6/12/2025

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the notice has violated Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by failing to provide
clear and reasonable warnings;

[ am the attorney for the noticing party;

[ have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise -
who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleoed exposure to the listed
chemical that is the subject of this action;

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in
my possession, [ believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I
understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute;

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information identified in
Health and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2) (i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and
relied on by the certifier; and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons).

Stephanie‘S?



PROOF OF SERVICE

[, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within action;
my business address is, 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92130.
On 6/12/2025, 1 served the following documents:

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE §25249.7(d):

PROPOSITION 65: SUMMARY:

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL)

on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal Service by
placing true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and providing such envelope
toa United States Postal Service Representative:’

Cuirent President or CEO
Kinedyne LLC

151 Industrial Pkwy.
Somerville, Néw Jersey 08876

Current President or CEO

Beach Audio, Inc.

1601 N. Sepulveda Blvd. #712
Santa Monica, California 90401 -

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy ina
sealed envelope, addressed to each party listed below and served as follows:

By Uploadm0 onto hitp://oag.ca.gov/propos/add-60- “The Attorney General of the State of California

By placmo each envelope in a United States Postal The District Attorneys for 32 California Counties and,
Service Box, first class postage pre-paid- - | The City Attorneys for Los Angeles and San Jose.

By sending electronic mail 7 .The following Counties: Alameda, San Joaquin, San

Luis Obispo, Sonoma, Santa Clara, Napa, Lassen,
Riverside, Tulare, Ventura, Yolo, Monterey,

.| Sacramento, San Franciéco, Santa Barbara, San Diego,
Santa Cruz, Contra Costa, Inyo, Mariposa, Merced,
Nevada, Placer, Plumas, Orange and Calaveras

: . , The City Attorneys for San Diego and San Francisco
A list of address for each of the recipient's is attached. ' ‘
Executed on 6/12/2025 Carlsbad, California

?ﬂ/ ) ———

Prrker Smrty .




